## ORDINANCE NO. 1479

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the Mayor and Council of the City of Albany to purchase from Hodges Garage one 1939 Two-Door Plymouth Sedan, Motor No. P8-400765, Serial No.1375350 for the use of the Police Department of said City; to trade in the old police car as part of the purchase price thereof and to appropriate the sum of \$254.65 of the general funds to pay the balance of said purchase price and dedlaring an emergency.

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF ALBANY DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That the Mayor and Council of the City of Albany are hereby authorized and directed to purchase from Hodges Garage one 1939 Plymouth Sedan, Mobor No. P8-400765, Serial No. 1375350 for the use of the Police Department of said City; to trade on the old police car as a part of the purchase price thereof; that there be and is hereby appropriated the sum of \$254.85 of the general funds to pay the balance of said purchase price and the Recorder of the City of Albany is hereby authorized to execute and deliver a warrant in said amount to the said Hodges Garage.

Section 2. Whereas, the peace, health and safety of the people of the City of Albany is involved, therefore an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall become immediately effective upon its final passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council this 23rd day of August, 1939.

Approved by the Mayor this 23rd day of August, 1939.

A.G.	Senders
	Senders Mayor

ATTEST K.R. Horton

STATE OF OREGON (
COUNTY OF LINN (
CITY OF ALBANY)

I, K.K. horton, Recorder of the C ty of Albany, Linn County, State of Tregon, do hereby certify that the foregoing copy of Trdinance # 1479, has been by me carefully compared with the original Ordinance Bill # 1598, now on file in this office, and that it is a true and correct copy of the whole of said Trdinance Bill # 1598, passed by the Council the 23rd day of August, 1939, and approved by the Mayor the 23rd day of August 1939.

Witness my had and officeal signature and the seal of the City of Albany, Oregon this 24th day of August 1939.

Recorder of the City of Albany, Oregon.